
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Thursday, 1 August 2024 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

e-mail: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on Monday, 

12 August 2024 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Michael Brooker (Chair), Andy Goodwin (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Julian Cooper, 

Steve  Cosier, Rachel Crouch, Phil Godfrey, Nick Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Michele 

Mead, David Melvin, Andrew Prosser, Sarah Veasey, Adrian Walsh and Alistair Wray 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence from members of Sub-Committee. 

The quorum for the Sub-Committee is 4 members. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from members of the Sub-Committee on any 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 8 July 2024. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 7 - 32) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 
 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

Pages  Application No. Address Planning Officer 

9-27 23/10156/FUL  Welcome Evangelical Church, 

High Street, Witney. 

James Nelson  

28-32 24/01056/FUL The Chequers Inn, 6 The 

Green, Cassington. 

Clare Anscombe 

 

 

4.1   23/03056/FUL Welcome Evangelical Church, High Street, Witney 

 

 

4.2   24/10056/FUL The Chequers Inn, 6 The Green, Cassington. 

 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers (Pages 33 - 42) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers. 
 

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

6.   Appeal Decisions (Pages 43 - 46) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of any appeal decisions. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee. 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00pm on Monday 8 July 2024. 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Michael Brooker (Chair), Andy Goodwin (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Julian Cooper, 

Steve Cosier, Rachel Crouch, Nick Leverton, Andrew Lyon, Michele Mead, David Melvin, 

Andrew Prosser, Sarah Veasey, Alistair Wray, and Adrian Walsh. 

Officers: Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Ella Gray (Reception and 

Administration Officer), Clare Anscombe (Senior Planner), Curtis Badley (Planning Officer), 

James Nelson (Principal Planner) and Kelly Murray (Principal Planner). 

Other Councillors in attendance:  Nil. 

24 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Phil Godfrey. 

25 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Julian Cooper stated that they knew of the applicant’s agent, Mr Huw Mellor, in 

relation to Application 24/00655/FUL, and that it did not preclude them from participating in 

the consideration of the application. 

26 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Adrian Walsh proposed that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 

10 June 2024, be agreed by the Sub-Committee as a true and accurate record. This was 

seconded by Councillor Andy Goodwin and was put to a vote. There were 12 votes in favour, 

0 votes against and 1 abstention. The vote was carried. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 10 June 2024, as a true 

and accurate record. 

27 Applications for Development  

28 24/00655/FUL  111 Manor Road, Witney  

Clare Anscombe, Senior Planner, introduced the application, for the erection of a dwelling 

with associated parking, bin and bike stores. 

Huw Mellor addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the applicant, which raised a 

clarification point regarding heating systems to be used inside the proposed dwelling. 

The Senior Planner continued with their presentation, which clarified the following points: 

 Planning permission had been granted in May 2024 for an extension, however the 

applicant had changed the application and wished to build a separate dwelling of 

comparable size and proportions to the previous application;  

 There would be provision for 2 parking spaces and a cycle store in the garden; 

 The design was in keeping with the surrounding properties and similar materials would 

be used. The proposed dwelling would be a logical compliment to the character of the 

area and there would be no visual impacts on the street scene;  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

08/July2024 

 

 

 There were no policies in the National Planning Policy Framework that would give an 

obvious reason to refuse the application because no adverse impact would 

demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the application;  

 The proposed dwelling would be built in Witney and have access to local services; 

 The proposed dwelling would be 40 square metres which would be considered 

acceptable for occupancy. There would be enough space for leisure activities and an 

outdoor space to sit in;  

 The neighbouring amenity impact would include some loss of privacy due to a 

proposed window on the first floor for the bathroom. A condition to use obscured 
glass would be included. There would be no significant impact of loss of privacy or loss 

of light;  

 There were no objections from the Biodiversity or Drainage Officers.  

The Senior Planner recommended the application be approved.  

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points: 

 Clarification on the number of windows lost when the proposed dwelling was 
constructed. The windows currently served the hallways. The ground floor window 

would remain, and the first-floor window would be removed;  

 Clarification on: 1.  living space meeting the current government requirements and 

enabling a comfortable living environment. 2. Whether the property could be extended 

to create a two-bedroom house in the future. The Senior Planner confirmed that the 

property was within government requirements when considering floor space. The 

property could be extended to create another bedroom without planning permission if 

extended internally and no condition could be added to prevent this as to enforce this 

condition would be difficult. Also, it would be difficult to remove permitted 

development rights due to the location of the dwelling;  

 Clarification on the parking location not encroaching on the neighbouring land. All 

parking spaces were on the application land;ether the application could include an 

informative which covered a reminder for a sustainability standards checklist – The 

Senior Planner advised the application would include this when notifying the applicant 

of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 

Councillor Andrew Prosser proposed that the application be approved, in line with Officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Andy Goodwin, was put to a vote, and 

was unanimously agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application in line with Officer recommendations. 

29 24/00980/HHD  17 Cotswold Close, Minster Lovell  

Curtis Badley, Planning Officer, introduced the application, for the removal of an existing 

carport, the erection of a two-storey side extension to create a self-contained annexe, and 

formation of two additional off street parking spaces. The Planning Officer’s presentation 

Page 4



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

08/July2024 

 

 

clarified that the proposed dwelling extension would respect the original character of the host 

dwelling. 

Councillor Nick Leverton proposed that the application be approved, in line with officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Andy Goodwin, was put to a vote, and 

was unanimously agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application, in line with officer recommendations. 

30 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received, 

explained by Planning Officers, and noted by the Sub-Committee. 

31 Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of appeal decisions was received, explained by Planning Officers, and 

noted by the Sub-Committee. 

32 Progress on Enforcement Cases  

Kelly Murray, Principal Planner (Enforcement and Appeals), introduced the report, which 

provided an update on progress in respect of priority enforcement investigations. 

The Principal Planner gave the Sub-Committee an overview of the recent workload of the 

Enforcement and Appeals Team and numbers of priority cases and detailed the progress and 

nature of the outstanding enforcement investigations. 

The Sub-Committee requested that more generalised information 
[...]
 meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Item Application Number Address Officer 

 

1 

 

23/03056/FUL 

 

Welcome Evangelical Church,  

High Street, Witney 

 

 

James Nelson 

 

2 

 

24/01056/FUL The Chequers Inn, 6 The 

Green, Cassington 

 

Clare 

Anscombe 

 

  

Page 8



Application Number 23/03056/FUL 

Site Address Welcome Evangelical Church  

High Street 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX28 6HL 

Date 31st July 2024 

Officer James Nelson 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Witney Town Council 

Grid Reference 435778 E       210032 N 

Committee Date 12th August 2024 

 

 

 

Location Map 

 

Page 9



 
 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

Alterations and extensions to church building (amended plans) 

 

Applicant Details: 

Mr Craig Gibson 

Welcome Evangelical Church  

High Street 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX28 6HL 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Environment Agency  Initial Comments 20.03.2024 

 

OBJECTION- The submitted FRA does not comply with the 

requirements for site-specific flood risk assessments, as set out in 

paragraphs 20 to 21 of the Flood Risk and Coastal Change section 

of the planning practice guidance and its site-specific flood risk 

assessment checklist. The FRA does not therefore adequately assess 

the flood risks posed by the development. Based on the submitted 

FRA and accompanying plans, it is unclear whether the built 

Page 10



development in this proposal lies within Flood Zone 2 or 3 and 

whether there is any built increase in the 1% annual exceedance 

probability (AEP) + climate change (CC) allowance. 

 

Reconsultation 09.05.2024 

 

Objection maintained.  

 

Reconsultation 11.07.2024 

 

Upon review we are satisfied the additional information provided 

addresses our earlier concerns. We withdraw our previous 

objection and recommend the below planning 
[...]
ength of this extension has been reduced to allow for a passageway 

between the boundary wall and the new extension.  

• The roof style has been changed from a mono pitched lean-to roof to a single flat roof to 

reduce the mass of the extension and reduce the impact on the neighbouring properties.  

• Sedum roof has been removed to reduce requirements for future maintenance.  

 

 

Page 15



3.10 Location of the southern extension to the boundary wall: 

 

• To remove the need for any works to the boundary wall, the extension has been brought 

further into the site.' 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS1 Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

OS2 Locating development in the right places 

OS3 Prudent use of natural resources 

OS4 High quality design 

E5 Local services and community facilities 

E6 Town centres 

T2 Highway improvement schemes 

T3 Public transport, walking and cycling 

T4 Parking provision 

EH7 Flood risk 

EH8 Environmental protection 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

EH11 Listed Buildings 

EH13 Historic landscape character 

NPPF 2023 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

 

PLANNING ASSESSMENT  

 

Background 

 

5.1 This application seeks consent for alterations and extensions to an existing church building at the 

Welcome Evangelical Church, High Street, Witney.  

 

5.2 The application has been altered by the submission of amended plans which have been subject to re-

consultation. A summary of the amendments made has been provided by the applicant and is 

summarised in Section 3.  

 

5.3 The proposal is brought before Members of the Committee due to the objection of the Town 

Council and councillor call in.  

 

5.4 The application site occupies a prominent corner plot at the conference of Witan Way and High 

Street. The site is within the Witney and Cogges Conservation Area and lies in close proximity to 

the following listed buildings:  

 

• 64, 76,76A and 78, High Street- Grade II 
[...]
ies.'  

 

5.13 Your officers consider that the proposed alterations and extension to support the existing use of 

the site would accord with the provisions of E5, which seeks to support the development of such 

facilities. The proposed development is therefore considered acceptable in principle subject to 

consideration of the remaining matters below.  

 

Siting, Scale and Appearance 

 

5.14 WOLP Policy OS4 states that new development should respect the historic, architectural and 

landscape character of the locality. Section 12 of the NPPF reinforces the fundamental nature of good 

design to sustainable development and states that 'good design is a key aspect of sustainable 

development' (Para. 131) and 'development that is not well designed should be refused, especially 

where it fails to reflect local design policies' (Para. 139). The general principles of WOLP Policy OS2 

require all development to 'be of a proportionate and appropriate scale to its context' and 'form a 

logical complement to the existing scale and pattern of development and/or the character of the 

area'. 

 

5.15 The proposed works include a two-storey extension to the west elevation continuing the form and 

height of the existing block and projecting approximately 10m. To the south elevation, a flat roofed 

single storey addition is proposed. This would be staggered in footprint due to the shape of the plot 

and reach a modest height of approximately 3m. An existing undercroft would also be infilled to 

provide further internal space and a porch/WC added to east elevation. The proposals also include 

changes to fenestration on the east elevation, the insertion of solar panels to the south-facing roof 

slope and rooflights to serve the upper floor of the building. An external stair would be removed. In 

terms of materials, the proposal would largely read as in keeping with the existing building, with 

matching stone and render used as well as concrete tiles as well as aluminium glazing, standing seam 

zinc and timber. Proposed site works include changes to landscaping as well as the parking/access 

arrangement. 

 

5.16 Your officers consider that the amended proposals are appropriately sited within the large plot, 

logically continuing the line of the current main block whilst retaining a sufficient amount of open 

space in the western portion of the site to retain a significant set back from built form directly 

fronting the High Street. In addition, the proposed extensions and alterations to further increase 

Page 18



internal space to the south elevation would be largely shielded in the street scene and would make 

efficient use of the site without bringing built form closer to Witan Way. Overall, the extensions and 

alterations would read as in keeping with the host building in terms of design and appearance. In 

terms of scale and form, the extensions would be sufficiently secondary and subservient to the 

existing building and could be successfully accommodated within the large plot. The proposed site 

works would result in a minor benefit to the visual amenity of the area, subject to final details. As 

such, your officers consider that the proposal would accord with the above policy context with 

regard to design and is therefore acceptable in these terms.   

 

Impact upon Heritage Assets 

  

5.17 Given the application site lies within the CA, officers are required to take account of Section 72(1) 

of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended, which states that, 

with respect to buildings or other land in a conservation area, special attention shall be paid to the 

desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area. 

 

5.18 As the proposed development would lie in close proximity to the listed buildings set out above, 

your officers are required to take account of Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) 
[...]
ended scheme has drawn significant objections from residents of Farriers Court 

on the grounds outlined above. The majority of the concerns relate primarily to loss of light/outlook 

and overbearing concerns, as well as overlooking and loss of privacy/disturbance.   

 

5.25 In terms of overbearing, loss of light and outlook, the proposed single storey addition to the south 

elevation has been amended to bring it away from the shared boundary and to a flat roofed, single 

storey design, which would therefore ensure that any impacts in this regard would be minimal. The 

proposed two storey extension would extend the main block of the Church to the west, closest to 

the boundaries with 9-11 Farriers Close, creating a relationship similar to that which 8 Farriers Close 

Page 20



currently shares with the Church. The proposed drawings demonstrate that the extension would 

result in a slight contravention of the 25-degree rule (30 degrees). However, officers recognise that 

this does not form part of the statutory development plan and whilst this increase in massing would 

undoubtably result in some loss of light to the rear facing windows and amenity spaces of nos. 9-11, 

given the north-facing orientation of the rear elevation of these properties, the proposals would not 

block direct sunlight at any time of year. Further, the proposals would result in a similar arrangement 

as currently exists with 8 Farriers Court and is characteristic of relationships between buildings in 

back land locations in town centre locations. As a result, your officers conclude that the revised 

scheme would be acceptable in terms of overbearing, loss of light and outlook. 

 

5.26 With regard to overlooking, the majority of proposed rooflights would serve a double height space, 

meaning there would be no potential for overlooking to result. The proposed rooflights serving first 

floor rooms would be set over 1.7m above finished floor level, as shown in the proposed sectional 

drawings. No overlooking impacts are therefore identified.  

 

5.27 Turning to noise and disturbance, the existing use of the site is long established and would be 

unchanged as a result of this application. Whilst the extended building would be increased in capacity, 

your officers conclude that there is no evidence that this would result in an unacceptable impact in 

amenity terms. In addition, the Council's Environmental Health (Noise and Amenity) Officers have 

raised no objection on these grounds either during or post construction. Your officers therefore 

consider the application acceptable in terms of its impact on neighbourly amenity.  

 

Flood Risk/Drainage 

 

5.28 WOLP Policy EH7 sets out that: 

 

'Flood risk will be managed using the sequential, risk-based approach, set out in the National Planning 

Policy Framework, of avoiding flood risk to people and property where possible and managing any 

residual risk... a site-specific flood risk assessment will be required for... any proposal in Flood Zone 2 

and 3'.  

 

5.29 The application site is traversed by Flood Risk Zone 2 and encroached upon by Flood Risk Zone 3, 

lies in close proximity to the River Windrush and has been subject to flooding in the past according 

to the Environment Agency's (EA) data and local reports. As such, the EA were consulted on the 

application. Having originally raised objection upon review of the submitted and revised Flood Risk 

Assessment (FRA), the latest FRA (V2) is considered sufficient by the EA to withdraw their objection 

to the scheme subject to compensatory water storage and finished floor levels being installed as per 

the submission. Further, the Council's internal Drainage Officers have not objected to the application 

subject to condition. On this basis, your officers consider that the scheme has demonstrated 

compliance with Paragraph 173 of the NPPF and WOLP Policy EH7 and is acceptable in this regard, 

subject to planning conditions.  

 

Highways   

 

5.30 WOLP Policy OS2 states that new development should be provided with safe vehicular access. 

WOLP Policy T2 states that all new development 'will be required to demonstrate safe access and an 

acceptable degree of impact on the local highway network'. Policy T3 seeks 'to maximise 

opportunities for walking, cycling and the use of public transport'. Policy T4 states that: 'parking in 

new developments will be provided in accordance with the County Council's adopted parking 

standards and should be sufficient to meet increasing levels of car ownership'. 

Page 21



 

5.31 The proposal would lead to the closing of an existing access into the west portion of the site and 

this outdoor area given over to amenity space and cycle parking. As such, the parking capacity of the 

site would be reduced. However, the Highways Authority (HA) have been consulted on the revised 

application and confirmed that given the sustainable town centre location of the site, this is 

acceptable in accordance with WOLP Policy T4. Further access changes off Witan Way are proposed 

and also considered acceptable subject to condition to ensure adequate visibility. The proposal is 

therefore acceptable in highways terms.  

 

Ecology 

 

5.32 WOLP Policy EH3 states: 

 

'The Biodiversity of West Oxfordshire shall be protected and enhanced to achieve an overall net gain 

in biodiversity and minimise impacts on geodiversity.'  

 

5.33 An ecological report has been submitted and reviewed by the Council's Biodiversity Officer. The 

Report concludes that the building on site holds negligible suitability for roosting bats but 

recommends that a pre-works inspection of the vent gap identified on the south west corner of 

building 1 is carried out to ensure that bats are absent. Furthermore, the site is in close proximity to 

the Lower Windrush Conservation Target Area and the Grimes Meadow and Little Grimes Local 

Wildlife Site, and the Report ha
[...]
pplicant and Oxfordshire County Council. 

 

 

Contact Officer: James Nelson 

Telephone Number: 01993 861712 

Date: 31st July 2024 

  

Page 27



Application Number 24/01056/FUL 

Site Address The Chequers Inn 

6 The Green 

Cassington 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 4DG  
Date 31st July 2024 

Officer Clare Anscombe 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Cassington Parish Council 

Grid Reference 445391 E       210639 N 

Committee Date 12th August 2024 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

Application Details: 

Change of use of self-contained staff living accommodation ancillary to the public house to an AirBnb 

(C3 dwellinghouse) (retrospective)(amended description). 

 

Applicant Details: 

Mr Babu Odedra 

The Chequers Inn 

6 The Green 

Cassington 

Page 28



Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 4DG 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council No objection to the property remaining ancillary to the public 

house, with a change of use to a short-term holiday rental, with the 

occupants having use of the public house car park for their vehicles.  
 

OCC Highways No objection.  
 

Newt Officer No Comment Received.  
 

Env Health Noise And 

Amenity 

The following condition (or likewise) is recommended to prevent 

prolonged exposure to noise from the neighbouring car park and 

garages: 

 

 1. The proposed holiday accommodation shall be used for holiday 

purposes only and shall not be used as any individuals main or sole 

dwelling. It shall not be occupied for a period exceeding 4 weeks for 

any single letting, and there shall be no return within 4 weeks by the 

same household. A register of all occupiers, detailing dates, names 

and usual addresses shall be maintained by the owner and shall be 

kept up to date and available for inspection at all reasonable hours 

by officers of the Council.  
 

 2 REPRESENTATIONS 

 

2.1 Two third party representations have been received raising objections to the application. In 

summary, the following concerns have been raised: 

• Impact on the conservation area. 

• Impact on highways and parking. 

• Poor design and layout. 

 

3 APPLICANT'S CASE 

 

3.1 The applicant states that the accommodation is to be used as part of the ongoing pub business. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS1 Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

OS2 Locating development in the right places 

T1 Sustainable transport 

E4 Sustainable tourism 

T2 Highway improvement schemes 

T4 Parking provision 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

EH8 Environmental protection 

CASSNP Cassington Neighbourhood Plan 

Page 29



NPPF 2023 

T3 Public transport, walking and cycling 

E5 Local services and community facilities 

EH9 Historic environment 

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 This application relates to two former garages located in the car park to the rear of The Chequers 

Inn public house in Cassington. The site lies in the Cassington Conservation Area, Oxford Green Belt 

and the Cassington Neighbourhood Plan Area.  

 

5.2 The proposed development is to 'change the use of self-contained staff living accommodation 

ancillary to the public house to an Air Bnb (C3 dwellinghouse).'  

 

5.3 Planning permission was granted under ref. 21/01654/FUL in August 2021 for the conversion of the 

building and roof space to create self-contained staff living accommodation. Condition 4 of the 

consent stated that the accommodation should only be occupied by members of the family or staff 

employed at The Chequers Inn because the accommodation does not provide sufficient private 

amenity areas to serve a separate dwelling in this location.' The applicant now wishes to widen the 

use of the accommodation for use as rental accommodation (described by the applicant as an 'Air 

Bnb' and for use not as a sole or main residence) because there is demand for ground floor rooms 

for accessibility reasons.  

 

5.4 The application is before
[...]
APP/D3125/W/23/3328652 

WODC Ref: 19/03317/FUL 

Construction of 106 residential dwellings including access off Hailey Road; areas of open 

space; landscaping; and associated works. 

 

Dismissed.  

Page 45

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3333790
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3336840
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3328652


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Applications for Development
	5 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers
	6 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of a meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee. 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00pm on Monday 12 August 2024. 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Michael Brooker (Chair), Joy Aitman, Julian Cooper, Rachel Crouch, Phil Godfrey, 

Andrew Lyon, Michele Mead, David Melvin, Andrew Prosser, Sarah Veasey, Alistair Wray, and 

Adrian Walsh. 

Officers: Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Christine Elsasser (Democratic 

Services Officer), Abby Fettes (Development Manager), and James Nelson (Principal Planner). 

Other Councillors in attendance: Nil. 

33 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Goodwin, Steve Cosier, and Nick 

Leverton. 

34 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Andrew Lyon stated that application 23/03056/FUL Welcome Evangelical Church, 

High Street, Witney was located within their Witney Central ward, and stated they had no 

rationale for leaving the room for the consideration of the application, but would not vote. 

35 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Rachel Crouch proposed that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 

Monday 8 July 2024, be agreed by the Sub-Committee as a true and accurate record. This was 

seconded by Councillor Adrian Walsh, was put to a vote, and was unanimously agreed by the 

Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 10 June 2024, as a true 
and accurate record. 

Applications for Development 

37 23/03056/FUL Welcome Evangelical Church, High Street, Witney  

James Nelson, Principal Planner, introduced the application, for alterations and extensions to a 

church building (subject to amended plans). 

Vaughan Pendred addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 

Craig Gibson addressed the Sub-Committee as the applicant, which raised a clarification point 

regarding functioning hours of the church. 

The Principal Planner continued with their presentation, which clarified the following points: 

 Building Design – The amended proposal was in keeping with the host building, and 

would be consistent with design and appearance;  

 Use of Existing Land – Officers had accepted the principles of alteration connected 

with the extension; 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

12/August2024 

 

 

 Officers were content that the proposals would not harm the existing conservation 

area or heritage and listed building adjacent to the site; 

 The proposals had been amended so that extensions to existing elevations did not 

impact residential settings at Farriers Court; 

 The proposals would not block direct sunlight at any point throughout the year, owing 

to the northerly facing proposed elevations; 

 The existing use of the site would not be altered as a result of the application; 

 Flood Zones 2 and 3 – the application had been subject to consultation and re-

consultation with the Environment Agency, who had raised no objections. 

The Principal Planner recommended the application be approved, subject to conditions as set 

out in the original report.  

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points: 

 Surface Water Drainage – Officers, in conjunction with the Environment Agency, had 

ensured that surface water drainage would be dealt with appropriately as a result of 

the application; 

 Parking Provision – The application would result in a loss of parking spaces at the site, 

although the overall impact was deemed to be minimal, and was subject to no 

objections by the highways authority;  

 Provision of Natural Light – The proposals would not block direct sunlight at any point 

throughout the year, owing to the northerly facing proposed elevations; 

 Fire Escape – Officers confirmed that the proposals would not affect means of escape, 

in relation to a fire evacuation, and would be dealt with by the Council’s Building 

Control team. 

Councillor Michele Mead proposed that the application be deferred for a site visit by members 

of the Sub-Committee. This was seconded by Councillor Sarah Veasey and was put to a vote. 

There were 10 votes in favour, 0 votes against and 1 abstention. The vote was carried. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Defer the application for a site visit by members, to be held at 1.00pm on Monday 9 

September 2024. 

38 24/10056/FUL The Chequers Inn, 6 The Green, Cassington.  

James Nelson, Principal Planner, introduced the application, for the change of use of self-

contained staff living accommodation, ancillary to the public house to an “Airbnb” (C3 dwelling 

house) (retrospective) (amended description). The Senior Planner recommended the 

application be approved, and their presentation clarified the following points: 

 The application would pertain to an existing building located in Cassington, which was 

classed as a village, and was considered acceptable in accordance with Local Plan policy 

E4;  

 Accommodation – The application would result in a loss of on-site accommodation. 

However, the application would be in keeping with the existing building and would 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

12/August2024 

 

 

enable the building’s viability in accordance with Local Plan Policy E5 and 

Neighbourhood Plan CAS7; 

 A condition would be imposed, as per the officer report, to restrict the existing 

building to become a single dwelling for short term holiday lets; 

 The application would not have a negative impact on the amenity of adjoining 

properties at the location of the site. 

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points: 

 The local Parish Council was not aware of an imposed condition pertaining to the 

application, and had raised an objection to the application, resulting in the application 

being considered by Members.  

Councillor Michele Mead proposed that the application be approved, in line with Officer 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Joy Aitman, was put to a vote, and was 

unanimously agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application, in line with officer recommendations. 

39 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received, 

explained by Planning Officers, and noted by the Sub-Committee. 

40 Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of appeal decisions was received, explained by Planning Officers, and 

noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.38pm. 

 

CHAIR 


